The holes, so far, were collared northeast of the Lynx Gold discovery, where a wide gold mineralized zone
was identified by drilling last summer, including the intersection of 5.55 g/t Au over 50.15 m in hole WB 21-02
(see Sept. 15, 2021 News Release). The drilling targets areas where surface samples have returned
significant gold grades (> 1 g/t Au). Two thousand five hundred (2,500) core samples have been sent to the
laboratory for assaying. Results are pending and will be released when received.

The systematic drilling will continue toward the O'Neil Gold Zone, located 250 meters southwest of the Lynx

Gold zone, targeting the contact between the sediments and the rhyolite.